



Page

# PERTH, TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2017 No. 6

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 12.00 NOON © STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

#### CONTENTS

#### PART 1

City of Joondalup Animals Amendment Local Law 2016Liquor Control Amendment Regulations 2017	139 140
State Superannuation Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2016.	140

#### PART 2

Agriculture and Food	158
Deceased Estates	
Environment	
Fire and Emergency Services	159
Howitago	160

#### IMPORTANT COPYRIGHT NOTICE

© State of Western Australia

This work is copyright. Apart from any use as permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, no part may be reproduced by any process without written permission from the Attorney General for Western Australia. Inquiries in the first instance should be directed to the Government Printer, State Law Publisher, 10 William St, Perth 6000.

#### **PUBLISHING DETAILS**

The Western Australian *Government Gazette* is published by State Law Publisher for the State of Western Australia on Tuesday and Friday of each week unless disrupted by Public Holidays or unforeseen circumstances.

Special *Government Gazettes* containing notices of an urgent or particular nature are published periodically.

The following guidelines should be followed to ensure publication in the Government Gazette.

- Material submitted to the Executive Council prior to gazettal will require a copy of the signed Executive Council Minute Paper.
- Copy must be lodged with the Sales and Editorial Section, State Law Publisher no later than 12 noon on Wednesday (Friday edition) or 12 noon on Friday (Tuesday edition).

Delivery address:

State Law Publisher

Lower Ground Floor,

10 William St. Perth, 6000

Telephone: 6552 6000 Fax: 9321 7536

- Inquiries regarding publication of notices can be directed to the Publications Officer on (08) 6552 6012.
- Lengthy or complicated notices should be forwarded early to allow for preparation. Failure to observe this request could result in the notice being held over.

If it is necessary through isolation or urgency to email or fax copy, confirmation is not required by post. *If original copy is forwarded later and published, the cost will be borne by the advertiser.* 

# **ADVERTISING RATES AND PAYMENTS**

EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JULY 2016 (Prices include GST).

Deceased Estate notices (per estate)—\$31.10

Articles in Public Notices Section—\$72.30 minimum charge (except items of an exceptionally large nature. In these instances arrangements will be made for pricing the notice at time of lodging).

All other Notices—

Per Column Centimetre—\$14.40

Bulk Notices—\$263.90 per page

Electronic copies of gazette notices sent to clients for lodgement with the Delegated Legislation Committee—\$47.50

Clients who have an account will only be invoiced for charges over \$50.

For charges under \$50, clients will need to supply credit card details at time of lodging notice (i.e. a notice under 4cm would not be invoiced).

Clients without an account will need to supply credit card details or pay at time of lodging the notice.

# — PART 1 —

### LOCAL GOVERNMENT

LG301

#### LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

City of Joondalup

#### ANIMALS AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2016

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the City of Joondalup resolved on 13 December 2016 to make the following local law.

#### PART 1—PRELIMINARY

#### 1.1 Citation

This local law may be cited as the City of Joondalup Animals Amendment Local Law 2016.

#### 1.2 Commencement

This local law commences 14 days after the day on which it is published in the Government Gazette.

#### 1.3 Purpose and effect

- The purpose of this local law is to remove the setting aside of the horse exercise area at Hillarys Beach and remove the ability under the local law to establish dog exercise areas and dog prohibited areas in the district.
- The effect of this local law is to remove the ability for horses to be exercised at Hillarys Beach and remove redundant provisions within the local law relating to dog exercise areas and dog prohibited areas.

#### 1.4 Principal local law amended

The City of Joondalup Animals Local Law 1999, as published in the Government Gazette on 27 August 1999 and amended on 10 July 2000, 15 January 2002, 28 March 2008 and 18 February 2011, is referred to as the principal local law. The principal local law is amended.

#### PART 2—AMENDMENTS

#### 2.1 Clause 10 deleted

Delete Clause 10.

#### 2.2 Clause 26 deleted

Delete Clause 26.

#### 2.3 First Schedule amended

Delete penalty items 1, 16, 17 and 18 from the First Schedule.

#### 2.4 Second Schedule deleted

Delete the Second Schedule including Diagram 1.

#### 2.5 Third Schedule deleted

Delete the Third Schedule including Diagram 2.

Dated this 31st day of December 2016.

The Common Seal of the City of Joondalup was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of—

TROY PICKARD, Mayor. GARRY HUNT PSM, Chief Executive Officer.

### RACING, GAMING AND LIQUOR

**RA301** 

Liquor Control Act 1988

## **Liquor Control Amendment Regulations 2017**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Liquor Control Amendment Regulations 2017*.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day after that day.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *Liquor Control Regulations* 1989.

#### 4. Regulation 3A amended

In regulation 3A(1) insert in alphabetical order:

*crowd controller* has the meaning given in section 126C(1);

prescribed incident means an incident that is prescribed by regulation 18EB(1) for the purposes of section 116A(1);

### 5. Regulation 8 amended

- (1) In regulation 8(1):
  - (a) delete paragraph (h)(iii) and insert:
    - (iii) by a person who is an approved provider providing residential care, to a person who is accommodated in the residential facility where that residential care is provided;
  - (b) in paragraph (ja) delete "or supply";

- (c) after paragraph (ja) insert:
  - (jb) the sale of liquor on a cruise ship in the course of a qualifying intra-State voyage to a qualifying person for consumption on board the cruise ship;
- (2) Delete regulation 8(2) and insert:
  - (2) In subregulation (1)(h)(iii) approved provider has the meaning given in the Aged Care Act 1997 (Commonwealth) Schedule 1 clause 1; residential care has the meaning given in the Aged Care Act 1997 (Commonwealth) section 41-3.
- (3) In regulation 8(3) delete "subregulation (1)(ja) —" and insert: subregulation (1)(ja) and (jb) —
- (4) In regulation 8(3) delete the definition of *inter-State voyage* and *overseas voyage*.
- (5) In regulation 8(3) insert in alphabetical order:

cruise ship means a vessel that —

- (a) is suitable for deep water cruising; and
- (b) has a minimum capacity of 100 passenger berths:

*inter-State voyage* means a voyage between a port in the State and a port in another State or Territory, whether or not the vessel travels between 2 or more ports in the State in the course of the voyage;

*overseas voyage* has the meaning given in the *Navigation Act 2012* (Commonwealth) section 16;

*qualifying intra-State voyage* means a scheduled deep water voyage —

- (a) that is not an inter-State voyage or an overseas voyage; and
- (b) that continues over at least 1 night;

*qualifying person* means a fare-paying passenger or a crew member on a cruise ship who —

- (a) has attained 18 years of age; and
- (b) is not drunk.

### 6. Regulation 8D amended

(1) In regulation 8D(1) delete the definitions of: agricultural region primary production

(2) In regulation 8D(1) insert in alphabetical order:

*liquor producer* means a producer of liquor, whether or not a primary producer;

*primary producer* means a person who carries on a business of agriculture, pastoral pursuits, horticulture, grazing, dairy farming, beekeeping, orcharding, viticulture, silviculture or other similar farming activities:

- (3) In regulation 8D(2):
  - (a) in paragraph (a) delete "market held in an agricultural region; and" and insert:

market; and

(b) in paragraph (b) after "provided by" insert:

1 or more liquor producers or by

(c) in paragraph (b) delete "2 or more producers of liquor; and" and insert:

1 or more liquor producers; and

(d) in paragraph (c) delete "the producers for whose benefit" and insert:

a liquor producer by whom or for whose benefit

(e) in paragraph (d)(ii) delete "2.5 L" and insert:

9 L

### 7. Regulation 9A amended

After regulation 9A(23) insert:

#### Online wine sales

(24) A special facility licence may be granted for the purpose of allowing the online sale of wine from

- premises specified in the special facility licence in sealed containers for consumption off the licensed premises.
- (25) A special facility licence may be granted for the purpose referred to in subregulation (24) only if the licence is subject to all of the following conditions
  - (a) the licensee may only sell wine produced by a holder of a producer's licence;
  - (b) the licensee may only sell wine in satisfaction of an order that is
    - (i) placed through a website maintained by the licensee for the purpose; and
    - (ii) accepted by the licensee at the licensed premises;
  - (c) the licensee must dispatch the wine sold
    - (i) from the licensed premises; or
    - (ii) from premises which are approved for the purposes of section 4(6) and which are not licensed premises in relation to any other licence;
  - (d) the licensee must dispatch the wine for delivery
    - (i) at a delivery address nominated by the purchaser, to a person who is not a juvenile; or
    - (ii) at a post office, parcel depot or similar facility, to a person who is not a juvenile and who is either the purchaser or a person nominated by the purchaser to accept delivery of the wine;
  - (e) the licensee must arrange that, if the wine is delivered at a delivery address nominated by the purchaser, it is delivered
    - (i) between 7 am and 7 pm on a day which is not ANZAC Day, Good Friday or Christmas day; or
    - (ii) before 12 noon on ANZAC day;
  - (f) the licensee must not invite or admit a purchaser or prospective purchaser of wine to the licensed premises or to any premises or place where the licensee stores wine intended for sale by the licensee under the special facility licence.

### 8. Regulation 14AD amended

(1) In regulation 14AD(4) delete "successfully" and insert:

successfully, within 6 months before being employed or engaged in that capacity,

- (2) After regulation 14AD(4) insert:
  - (4A) A person employed or engaged as a crowd controller in respect of licenced premises (other than licensed premises under an occasional licence) on or after 1 July 2018 is required to complete successfully, within 4 weeks after being employed or engaged in that capacity, a course of training or an assessment, approved by the Director for the purposes of this subregulation, in responsible practices in the sale, supply and service of liquor.
  - (4B) A person employed or engaged as a crowd controller in respect of licenced premises under an occasional licence, where the anticipated number of patrons is greater than 300, on or after 1 July 2018 is required to have completed successfully, within 6 months before being employed or engaged in that capacity, a course of training or an assessment, approved by the Director for the purposes of this subregulation, in responsible practices in the sale, supply and service of liquor.
  - (4C) A person who completes a course of training or assessment approved for the purposes of subregulation (2), (3), (4), (4A) or (4B) is thereafter exempt from that subregulation.
- (3) In regulation 14AD(5) delete "subregulation (2), (3) or (4)" and insert:

subregulation (2), (3), (4), (4A) or (4B)

### 9. Regulation 14AE amended

- (1) In regulation 14AE(1):
  - (a) in paragraph (a) delete "regulation 14AD(2) or (3); and" and insert:

regulation 14AD(2), (3) or (4A); and

(b) delete "Penalty:" and insert:

Penalty for this subregulation:

- (2) In regulation 14AE(2):
  - (a) in paragraph (a) delete "regulation 14AD(4); and" and insert:

regulation 14AD(4) or (4B); and

(b) delete "Penalty:" and insert:

Penalty for this subregulation:

#### 10. Regulation 14AF deleted

Regulation 14AF is deleted.

### 11. Regulation 17A amended

In regulation 17A(j) delete "corner of Albany Highway and".

### 12. Regulation 18EB amended

- (1) In regulation 18EB(2):
  - (a) delete "an incident" and insert:

a prescribed incident

- (b) delete paragraph (a) and insert:
  - (a) the name and address of the licensed premises at which the incident takes place;
- (2) Delete regulation 18EB(3).

### 13. Regulation 18EC inserted

After regulation 18EB insert:

### 18EC. Prescribed incidents involving physical force

(1) This regulation applies to a prescribed incident that takes place at licensed premises, in the course of or in consequence of which a person is physically restrained, physically removed from the premises or physically prevented from entering the premises.

- (2) Where an incident to which this regulation applies takes place, the licensee must
  - request each crowd controller who made physical contact with the person in the course of or in consequence of the incident to provide the licensee with an account of the incident;
     and
  - (b) prepare a written statement of the incident detailing
    - (i) the reason the person was restrained, removed or prevented from entering; and
    - (ii) details of the manner in which the person was restrained, removed or prevented from entering; and
    - (iii) the name, address and crowd controller's licence number of each crowd controller who made physical contact with the person in the course of or in consequence of the incident;

and

- (c) invite each crowd controller named in the statement to confirm the accuracy of the statement; and
- (d) add a note to the statement identifying those crowd controllers who have confirmed it and those who have not; and
- (e) provide copies of the statement and the note to the crowd control agent by whom each of the crowd controllers is engaged.
- (3) For the purposes of section 116A(2), the following information is prescribed in relation to an incident to which this regulation applies
  - (a) a copy of the statement prepared in relation to the incident under subregulation (2)(b) and the note prepared under subregulation (2)(d); and
  - (b) a statement of the date and time when copies of the statement and note were provided to each crowd control agent under subregulation (2)(e).

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

### TREASURY AND FINANCE

**TR301** 

State Superannuation Act 2000

# State Superannuation Amendment Regulations (No. 2) 2016

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *State Superannuation Amendment Regulations* (No. 2) 2016.

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations, other than regulations 5, 6 and 15 on the day after that day;
- (c) regulations 5, 6 and 15 on 1 July 2017.

### 3. Regulations amended

These regulations amend the *State Superannuation Regulations 2001*.

#### 4. Regulation 3 amended

- (1) In regulation 3(1) delete the definition *eligible termination payment*.
- (2) In regulation 3(1) insert in alphabetical order:

*release authority* means a release authority issued by the Commonwealth Commissioner of Taxation under —

- (a) the *Income Tax Assessment Act 1997* (Commonwealth) Division 292; or
- (b) the *Taxation Administration Act 1953* (Commonwealth) Schedule 1 Division 96 or 135;

### 5. Regulation 50A amended

After regulation 50A(1) insert:

(1A) Subregulation (1) does not prevent a person whose membership of the West State Super Scheme is terminated under regulation 53(2) from resuming membership under regulation 53(3).

### 6. Regulation 53 amended

- (1) In regulation 53:
  - (a) delete "A person" and insert:
  - (1) A person
    - (b) in paragraph (d) delete "regulation 79AAA." and insert: regulation 79AAA; or
    - (c) after paragraph (d) insert:
      - (e) the Board terminates the person's membership of the West State Super Scheme under subregulation (2).
- (2) At the end of regulation 53 insert:
  - (2) The Board may terminate a person's membership of the West State Super Scheme if
    - (a) the balance of the person's west state account is reduced to zero other than in any of the circumstances mentioned in subregulation (1)(a) to (d); and
    - (b) the Board reasonably believes that no further amount will be credited to the account.
  - (3) A person whose membership is terminated under subregulation (2) may resume membership of the West State Super Scheme by tendering a contribution to the Fund in accordance with subregulation (4).
  - (4) For the purposes of subregulation (3) a contribution
    - (a) must be of at least the minimum amount fixed by the Board for the purposes of subregulation (3); and
    - (b) must be tendered within 30 days after the Board gives the member information about the

termination of membership under regulation 224B.

(5) A person who resumes membership of the West State Super Scheme under subregulation (3), is taken to have been a West State Super Member continuously since before the termination of membership.

### 7. Regulation 65 replaced

Delete regulation 65 and insert:

### 65. Transfer of benefits to scheme by Member

A West State Super Member may transfer to the West State Super Scheme a benefit accrued in respect of the Member in another superannuation fund by paying, or arranging the payment of, the amount of that benefit to the Fund.

#### 8. Regulation 67 amended

In regulation 67(1):

- (a) in paragraph (c) delete "or other eligible termination payments";
- (b) in paragraph (d) delete "regulation 69." and insert:

regulation 69; and

- (c) after paragraph (d) insert:
  - (e) any amounts transferred from reserves maintained under section 20A of the Act in accordance with the Board's reserving strategy and any relevant Treasurer's guidelines.

### 9. Regulation 68 amended

In regulation 68(1):

(a) in paragraph (d) delete "regulation 248B(5)(d); and" insert:

regulation 248B(2)(b); and

- (b) delete paragraph (f) and insert:
  - (f) any amounts paid in respect of the Member or in respect of the account under regulation 69AA, 69AB or 69AC; and

### 10. Regulation 69AC inserted

At the end of Part 3 Division 4 insert:

#### 69AC. Payments in accordance with release authority

If the Board is given a release authority in respect of a West State Super Member, it may make a payment in respect of the Member in accordance with the release authority.

#### 11. Regulation 69E amended

In regulation 69E(2)(b) delete "any benefits or other eligible termination payments transferred to the Fund," and insert:

benefits transferred, to the Fund

### 12. Regulation 70B amended

Delete regulation 70B(4).

#### 13. Regulation 79AA amended

In regulation 79AA(4) in the definition *transferred benefit* delete "or other eligible termination payment".

### 14. Regulation 83 amended

In regulation 83(1) insert in alphabetical order:

*Kiwisaver scheme* has the meaning given in the *Income Tax Assessment Act 1997* (Commonwealth) section 995-1(1);

### 15. Regulation 87 amended

- (1) In regulation 87:
  - (a) delete "A person" and insert:
  - (1) A person

(b) in paragraph (d) delete "regulation 121A." and insert:

regulation 121A; or

- (c) after paragraph (d) insert:
  - (e) the Board terminates the person's membership under subregulation (2).
- (2) At the end of regulation 87 insert:
  - (2) The Board may terminate a person's membership of the GESB Super Scheme if
    - (a) the balance of the person's GESB Super account is reduced to zero other than in any of the circumstances mentioned in subregulation (1)(a) to (d); and
    - (b) the Board reasonably believes that no further amount will be credited to the account.
  - (3) A person whose membership is terminated under subregulation (2) may resume membership of the GESB Super Scheme by tendering a contribution to the Fund in accordance with subregulation (4).
  - (4) For the purposes of subregulation (3) a contribution
    - (a) must be of at least the minimum amount fixed by the Board for the purposes of subregulation (3); and
    - (b) must be tendered within 30 days after the Board gives the member information about the termination of membership under regulation 224B.
  - (5) A person who resumes membership of the GESB Super Scheme under subregulation (3), is taken to have been a GESB Super Member continuously since before the termination of membership.

#### 16. Regulation 96 amended

In regulation 96(3):

- (a) delete paragraphs (a), (aa) and (b) and insert:
  - (a) a benefit accrued in respect of the person in another scheme or superannuation fund; or
  - (aa) an amount available for transfer under regulation 44B,

(b) delete "the amount of that benefit or payment" and insert:

that benefit or amount

### 17. Regulation 102 amended

In regulation 102(1):

- (a) in paragraph (c) delete "or other eligible termination payments";
- (b) in paragraph (g) delete "regulation 104." and insert:

regulation 104; and

- (c) after paragraph (g) insert:
  - (h) any amounts transferred from reserves maintained under section 20A of the Act in accordance with the Board's reserving strategy and any relevant Treasurer's guidelines.

### 18. Regulation 103 amended

Delete regulation 103(1)(e) and insert:

(e) any amount paid in respect of the Member or in respect of the account under regulation 105A, 105B or 105C; and

### 19. Regulation 105C inserted

At the end of Part 3A Division 4 insert:

#### 105C. Payments in accordance with release authority

If the Board is given a release authority in respect of a GESB Super Member, it may make a payment in respect of the Member in accordance with the release authority.

### 20. Regulation 109 amended

In regulation 109(2)(b) delete "or other eligible termination payments".

### 21. Regulation 120 amended

(1) In regulation 120(1) delete "scheme or to another superannuation fund" and insert:

scheme, to another superannuation fund or, subject to and in accordance with the SIS Regulations Part 12A, to a Kiwisaver scheme

(2) In regulation 120(2) after "scheme" insert:

or, subject to and in accordance with the SIS Regulations Part 12A, to a Kiwisaver scheme

#### 22. Regulation 122 amended

In regulation 122(7) in the definition *transferred benefit* delete "or other eligible termination payment".

### 23. Regulation 172 amended

Delete regulation 172(1)(b).

### 24. Regulation 175 amended

- (1) In regulation 175(1) delete "or eligible termination payment".
- (2) Delete regulation 175(2)(b).

#### 25. Regulation 176 amended

Delete regulation 176(1)(b).

#### 26. Regulation 177 amended

Delete regulation 177(1)(b)(ii).

#### 27. Regulation 177A amended

In regulation 177A delete "fund or the payer of the eligible termination payment." and insert:

fund.

#### 28. Regulation 180 amended

In regulation 180(1):

(a) in paragraph (c) delete "regulation 182." and insert:

regulation 182; and

- (b) after paragraph (c) insert:
  - (d) any amounts transferred from reserves maintained under section 20A of the Act in accordance with the Board's reserving strategy and any relevant Treasurer's guidelines.

### 29. Regulation 181 amended

Delete regulation 181(1)(d) and insert:

(d) any amount paid in respect of the Member or in respect of the account under regulation 196AA, 196AB or 196AD; and

### 30. Regulation 196AD inserted

At the end of Part 4 Division 6 insert:

#### 196AD. Payments in accordance with release authority

If the Board is given a release authority in respect of a Retirement Income Member, it may make a payment in respect of the Member in accordance with the release authority.

### 31. Regulation 196B amended

Delete regulation 196B(1)(b).

#### 32. Regulation 196D amended

- (1) In regulation 196D(1) delete "or eligible termination payment".
- (2) Delete regulation 196D(2)(b).
- (3) In regulation 196D(5) delete "fund or the payer of the eligible termination payment." and insert:

fund.

#### 33. Regulation 196G amended

In regulation 196G(1):

(a) in paragraph (b) delete "regulation 196I." and insert:

regulation 196I; and

#### (b) after paragraph (b) insert:

(c) any amounts transferred from reserves maintained under section 20A of the Act in accordance with the Board's reserving strategy and any relevant Treasurer's guidelines.

### 34. Regulation 196H amended

In regulation 196H(1) delete "as benefits".

#### 35. Regulation 196W inserted

At the end of Part 4A Division 5 insert:

#### 196W. Payments in accordance with release authority

If the Board is given a release authority in respect of a Term Allocated Pension Member, it may make a payment in respect of the Member in accordance with the release authority.

### 36. Regulation 206 replaced

Delete regulation 206 and insert:

### 206. Transfer of benefits to scheme by Member

A GESB Super (Retirement Access) Member may transfer to the GESB Super (Retirement Access) Scheme a benefit that is immediately payable to the Member from another scheme or from another superannuation fund by paying, or arranging the payment of, the amount of that benefit to the Fund.

#### 37. Regulation 206B amended

In regulation 206B delete "fund or the payer of the eligible termination payment." and insert:

fund.

#### 38. Regulation 208 amended

In regulation 208(1):

(a) in paragraph (c) delete "or other eligible termination payments";

(b) in paragraph (d) delete "regulation 210." and insert:

regulation 210; and

- (c) after paragraph (d) insert:
  - (e) any amounts transferred from reserves maintained under section 20A of the Act in accordance with the Board's reserving strategy and any relevant Treasurer's guidelines.

#### 39. Regulation 215 amended

In regulation 215(2)(b) delete "or other eligible termination payments transferred to the Fund," and insert:

transferred, to the Fund

### 40. Regulation 217 amended

In regulation 217(1A):

(a) in paragraph (b) delete "worker; or" and insert:

worker.

(b) delete paragraph (c).

### 41. Regulation 219D amended

In regulation 219D(3)(c) delete "GESB Superannuation within the meaning given in section 42(1) of the Act." and insert:

the GESB Super Scheme.

### 42. Regulation 219H amended

In regulation 219H(2)(d) delete "GESB Superannuation" and insert:

the GESB Super Scheme

### 43. Regulation 223 amended

In regulation 223(2)(b)(iv) delete "or other eligible termination payments".

### 44. Regulation 225A replaced

Delete regulation 225A and insert:

### 225A. How Board to give information

The Board is to give the information required to be given under regulation 221 to 224E —

- (a) in writing; or
- (b) by any other means which is consistent with the *Corporations Act 2001* (Commonwealth)

  Parts 7.7 to 7.9 as they apply to the Board and to the information to be given, having regard to any exemptions or modifications made under that Act.

#### 45. Schedule 1 amended

- (1) In Schedule 1 Division 1 delete item 5.
- (2) In Schedule 1 Division 1 insert in numerical order:
  - 23B. **Regional Development Commissions** established by the *Regional Development Commissions Act 1993*
  - 24. **School Curriculum and Standards Authority** established by the *School Curriculum and Standards Authority Act 1997*
  - 25. **Small Business Development Corporation** established by the *Small Business Development Corporation Act 1983*
  - 25A. **The Aboriginal Affairs Planning Authority** continued by the *Aboriginal Affairs Planning Authority Act 1972*
- (3) In Schedule 1 Division 2 delete items 45A, 45 and 47.

R. NEILSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

# — PART 2 —

### **AGRICULTURE AND FOOD**

#### **AG401**

#### BIOSECURITY AND AGRICULTURE MANAGEMENT ACT 2007

BIOSECURITY AND AGRICULTURE MANAGEMENT (PROHIBITED ORGANISMS)
DECLARATION (No. 5) 2016

Made under section 12 of the Act by the Minister for Agriculture and Food.

#### 1. Citation

This declaration is the Biosecurity and Agriculture Management (Prohibited Organisms) Declaration (No. 5) 2016.

#### 2. Prohibited Organisms

An organism listed below is declared under section 12 of the Act to be a Prohibited organism and is assigned under regulation 8 of the Regulations to the control category C1 for the whole of the state.

Plant pathology

• Ophiognomonia leptostyla (Fr.) Sogonov 2008

Invertebrate

 $\bullet$  *Mictis longicornis* Westwood, 1842

#### 3. Revocation

Any previous declaration relating to an organism listed above is revoked.

Hon MARK LEWIS MLC, Minister for Agriculture and Food.

Date: 23 December 2016.

#### ENVIRONMENT

#### EV401

#### CONTAMINATED SITES ACT 2003

DELEGATION No. 16

- I, Jason Banks, in my capacity as Chief Executive Officer of the Department of Environment Regulation responsible for the administration of the *Contaminated Sites Act 2003* ("the Act"), and pursuant to section 91 of the Act (when read with section 20 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986*), hereby delegate to the holders for the time being of the offices of—
  - (a) Executive Director, Licensing and Approvals;
  - (b) Director, Environmental Sciences;
  - (c) Senior Manager, Contaminated Sites; and
  - (d) Manager, Contaminated Sites

all of the Department of Environment Regulation, all my powers and duties, other than this power of delegation and those powers and duties under section 53(4) of the Act—

- (a) sections 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 53, 58, 59, 62, 63, 69, 70, 83 and 93 of the Act;
- (b) regulations 8, 10, 11, 23, 31, 33, 35, 36, 39, 41, 42 and 44 of the *Contaminated Sites Regulations 2006*.

Under section 59(1)(e) of the *Interpretation Act 1984*, Delegation No. 15 gazetted 16 May 2014 (EV406) is hereby revoked.

Dated the 13th day of December 2016.

JASON BANKS, Chief Executive Officer.

Approved by—

### FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

FE401

#### BUSH FIRES ACT 1954

TOTAL FIRE BAN DECLARATION

Correspondence No. 12080

Pursuant to powers delegated under the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, the Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and Emergency Services, declared under Section 22A of the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, a total fire ban for 3rd January 2017 for the local government districts of—

Greater Geraldton, Chapman Valley, Mingenew, Morawa, Northampton

GARY GIFFORD, Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and Emergency Services, as a sub-delegate of the Minister under section 16 of the Fire and Emergency Services Act 1998.

2nd January 2017.

**FE402** 

#### **BUSH FIRES ACT 1954**

TOTAL FIRE BAN DECLARATION

Correspondence No. 12080

Pursuant to powers delegated under the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, the Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and Emergency Services, declared under Section 22A of the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, a total fire ban for 4th January 2017 for the local government districts of—

Waroona, Murray, Armadale, Gosnells, Swan, Chittering, Gingin, Kalamunda, Mundaring, Serpentine-Jarrahdale, Carnarvon, Cue, Meekatharra, Mount Magnet, Murchison, Sandstone, Shark Bay, Upper Gascoyne, Wiluna, Yalgoo, Menzies, Toodyay

GARY GIFFORD, Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and Emergency Services, as a sub-delegate of the Minister under section 16 of the Fire and Emergency Services Act 1998.

3rd January 2017.

FE403

#### **BUSH FIRES ACT 1954**

TOTAL FIRE BAN DECLARATION

Correspondence No. 12080

Pursuant to powers delegated under the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, the Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and Emergency Services, declared under Section 22A of the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, a total fire ban for 4th January 2017 for the local government districts of—

Collie, Dardanup, Harvey, Boyup Brook, Bridgetown-Greenbushes, Donnybrook-Balingup

GARY GIFFORD, Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and Emergency Services, as a sub-delegate of the Minister under section 16 of the Fire and Emergency Services Act 1998.

4th January 2017.

FE404

#### **BUSH FIRES ACT 1954**

TOTAL FIRE BAN DECLARATION

Correspondence No. 12080

Pursuant to powers delegated under the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, the Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and Emergency Services, declared under Section 22A of the *Bush Fires Act 1954*, a total fire ban for 5th January 2017 for the local government districts of—

Ashburton, Exmouth, Carnarvon, Cue, Meekatharra, Mount Magnet, Murchison, Sandstone, Shark Bay, Upper Gascoyne, Wiluna, Yalgoo, Greater Geraldton, Chapman Valley, Mingenew,

Morawa, Northampton, Carnamah, Coorow, Dandaragan, Moora, Perenjori, Three Springs, Victoria Plains, Gnowangerup, Jerramungup, Plantagenet, Ravensthorpe, Esperance, Boddington, Brookton, Cuballing, Narrogin (Shire), Narrogin (Town), Pingelly, Wandering, Wickepin, Williams, Cranbrook, Broomehill-Tambellup, Katanning, Kojonup, West Arthur, Wagin, Woodanilling, Dumbleyung, Kent, Lake Grace, Koorda, Dalwallinu, Wongan-Ballidu, Mount Marshall, Mukinbudin, Westonia, Yilgarn, Beverley, Cunderdin, Dowerin, Goomalling, Northam, Quairading, Tammin, Wyalkatchem, York, Bruce Rock, Kellerberrin, Merredin, Narembeen, Nungarin, Trayning, Corrigin, Kondinin, Kulin.

GARY GIFFORD, Assistant Commissioner of the Department of Fire and Emergency Services, as a sub-delegate of the Minister under section 16 of the Fire and Emergency Services Act 1998.

5th January 2017.

### **HERITAGE**

#### **HR401**

#### HERITAGE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA ACT 1990

ENTRY OF PLACES IN THE REGISTER OF HERITAGE PLACES

#### PERMANENT REGISTRATIONS

Notice is hereby given in accordance with Section 51(2) of the *Heritage of Western Australia Act 1990* that, pursuant to a direction from the Minister for Heritage, the place described below has been entered in the Register of Heritage Places on a permanent basis with effect from today.

**Exchange Hotel, Kalgoorlie** at 135 Hannan Street, Kalgoorlie; Lot 10 on DP 222586, being the whole of the land on C/T V 1682 F 191; Ptn of Maritana St and Hannan St Rd Res being ptn of Lot 500 on DP 410102 and pt of the land in CLT V 3025 F 940.

GRAEME GAMMIE, Executive Director, Department of the State Heritage Office, Bairds Building, 491 Wellington Street, Perth WA 6000.

10 January 2017.

### **DECEASED ESTATES**

#### ZX401

#### TRUSTEES ACT 1962

DECEASED ESTATES

Notice to Creditors and Claimants

Clarice Mae Meyle, late of 10 Wintersweet Place, Halls Head in the State of Western Australia, deceased

Creditors and other persons having claims (to which Section 63 of the *Trustees Act 1962*, relates) in respect of the estate of the deceased, who died on the 17th day of October 2016, are required by the personal representative to send particulars of their claims to him/her care of Clement & Co, Lawyers, Unit 2, 12 Sutton Street, Mandurah by the 13th day of February 2017, after which date the personal representative may convey or distribute the assets having regard to the claims of which he/she then has notice.

CLEMENT & CO as solicitors for the personal representative.